### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3853597

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH	04/29/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	HILEX POLY CO. LLC
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	DURO HILEX POLY, LLC
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550
Name:	PDOC, LLC
Street Address:	101 EAST CAROLINA AVE
City:	HARTSVILLE
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29550

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 27**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D547580
Patent Number:	D505036
Patent Number:	7624881
Patent Number:	6446811
Patent Number:	6401971
Patent Number:	6286681
Patent Number:	6264035
Patent Number:	5941393
Patent Number:	5881882
Patent Number:	5979841
L	

PATENT

REEL: 038426 FRAME: 0501

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5924573
Patent Number:	5690229
Patent Number:	5845779
Patent Number:	5667173
Application Number:	61602549
Application Number:	13538492
Application Number:	12845503
Application Number:	13836712
Application Number:	14213319
Application Number:	14213182
Application Number:	14213477
Application Number:	29266783
Patent Number:	7578428
Patent Number:	6033114
Application Number:	13014948
Application Number:	61981023
Patent Number:	5458556

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 312.577.8574

**Email:** humberto.aquino@kattenlaw.com

Correspondent Name: HUMBERTO AQUINO C/O KATTEN MUCHIN

Address Line 1: 525 WEST MONROE STREET Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	387132-46
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HUMBERTO AQUINO
SIGNATURE:	/HUMBERTO AQUINO/
DATE SIGNED:	04/29/2016

### **Total Attachments: 7**

source=Patent Release#page1.tif source=Patent Release#page2.tif source=Patent Release#page3.tif source=Patent Release#page4.tif source=Patent Release#page5.tif source=Patent Release#page6.tif source=Patent Release#page7.tif

### PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of April 29, 2016, by Deutsche Bank AG New York Branch, as administrative agent ("<u>Secured Party</u>"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, each of the Grantors party thereto and Secured Party are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 5, 2014 (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which each Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in certain Patent Collateral (as defined therein) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Secured Party;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 10, 2014, at Reel 034587, Frame 0607;

WHEREAS, each Grantor has requested that Secured Party, and the Secured Party now desires to, terminate and release its Lien on and security interest in the Patents and Patent Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to such Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby automatically and unconditionally releases and terminates its Lien on and security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral, including the following:
  - (a) all of its Patents and all IP Licenses providing for the grant by or to such Grantor of any right under any Patent, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u> hereto:
  - (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
  - (c) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- 2. Secured Party hereby terminates the Security Agreement and fully and finally terminates, discharges, releases, cancels, reassigns, grants and conveys to each Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Collateral.
- 4. The Secured Party hereby authorizes the recordation of this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable registry.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH

By:

Name: Title:

Michael Shannon Vice President

> Benjamin Souh Vice President

Patent Release and Reassignment

PATENT

REEL: 038426 FRAME: 0504

## SCHEDULE I

# Patent Registrations

# REGISTERED PATENTS

<u>Hilex</u>

Canada	EP	Israel	Mexico	Mexico	EP	Canada	PCT	USA	PCT	USA	USA	Country
Dispensing Apparatus for Plastic Bags	Consumer Bags and Process of Manufacture (C-fold)	Consumer Bags and Process of Manufacture (C-fold)	Consumer Bags and Process of Manufacture (C-fold)	Dispensers and Dispensing Systems for Bags	Dispensers and Dispensing Systems for Bags	Automatic Gusset Inflation System and Method	Automatic Gusset Inflation System and Method	Films Containing Calcium Carbonate and Processes	Patent Title			
2541888	000469432	41871	PA/f/2006/000141	MX/a/2010/006492	EP10251073.2	2707288	PCT/US11/44647	12/845,503	PCT/US2012/04510 0	13/538,492	61/602,549	Application #
05-Apr-06	19 <b>-J</b> an-06	19-Jan-06	20-Jan-06	11-Jun-10	11-Jun-10	11-Jun-10	20-Jul-11	28-Jul-10	29-Jun-12	29-Jun-12	23-Feb-12	File Date
		41871	22356									Patent Number
Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Inventor
PENDING	PENDING	9-Sep-07	14-Feb-07	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	PENDING	Grant Date

Mexico	Canada	EP Great Britain	EP Germany	EP France	EP	Mexico	USA	USA	Mexico	Canada	Mexico	USA	Country
		ı	<u>'</u>	1	t > 10								
Ventilated Plastic Bag	Self-Opening Serially- Arranged Plastic Bag Pack of the Star-Seal Type	Self-Opening Serially- Arranged Plastic Bag Pack of the Star-Seal Type	Self-Opening Serially- Arranged Plastic Bag Pack of the Star-Seal Type	Self-Opening Serially- Arranged Plastic Bag Pack of the Star-Seal Type	Self-Opening Serially- Arranged Plastic Bag Pack of the Star-Seal Type	Self-Opening Serially-Arranged Plastic Bag Pack of the Star-Seal Type (Easy Opening Star-Seal Bag With Integral Dispensing Tab)	Dispensing Plastic Bags	Dispensing Plastic Bags	Dispensing Plastic Bags	Dispensing Plastic Bags	Dispensing Plastic Bags	Dispensing Plastic Bags	Patent Title
stic Bag	Serially- stic Bag Pack of	Serially- ttic Bag Pack of Type	Serially- stic Bag Pack of	Serially- ttic Bag Pack of ype	Serially- stic Bag Pack of	Pa Pa	Apparatus	Apparatus	Apparatus	Apparatus	Apparatus	Apparatus	
	lly- of	lly- of	lly- of	lly- of	of	rially- uck of (Easy With	for	for	for	for	for	for	
PA/a/2001/004183	2,354,490	1219544	1219544	1219544	01306623.8	PA/a/2002/000101	10/760,925	29/205,362	PA/F/2004/001768	2,493,658	PA/A/2005/000860	29/234,555	Application #
26-Apr-01	1-Aug-01	2-Aug-01	2-Aug-01	2-Aug-01	2-Aug-01	19-Dec-01	20-Jan-04	13-May-04	12-Nov-04	19-Jan-05	20-Jan-05	20-Jul-05	File Date
228402	2,354,490	1219544	1219544	1219544	1219544	233172	7,624,881	D505,036	20297	2,493,658	274340	D547,580	Patent Number
Wilfong, et al	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Wilfong	Inventor
10-Jun-05	4-Oct-05	3-Jul-02	3-Jul-02	3-Jul-02	17-Nov-04	19-Dec-05	1-Dec-09	17-May-05	24-Mar-06	19-Jan-05	4-Mar-10	31-Jul-07	Grant Date

Country	Patent Title	Application #	File Date	Patent Number	Inventor	Grant Date
Canada	Ventilated Plastic Bag	2,344,724	20-Apr-01	2,344,724	Wilfong, et al	5-Jul-05
USA	Self-Opening Serially- Arranged Plastic Bag Pack of the Star-Seal Type	09/749,057	27-Dec-00	6,446,811	Wilfong	10-Sep-02
USA	Bag Storage and Dispensing System	09/688,364	12 <b>-O</b> ct-00	6,401,971	Edwards et al	11-Jun-02
USA	Ventilated Plastic Bag	09/559,951	27-Apr-00	6,286,681	Wilfong, et al	11-Sep-01
Mexico	Easy Opening Plastic Bag Pack Of The Star Seal Type	PA/A/1999/004844	25-May-99	214408	Wilfong	23-May-03
France	Easy Opening Plastic Bag Pack	974527	14-May-99	0974527	Wilfong	6-Aug-03
Germany	Easy Opening Plastic Bag Pack	974527	14-May-99	0974527	Wilfong	6-Aug-03
U.K.	Easy Opening Plastic Bag Pack	974527	14-May-99	0974527	Wilfong	6-Aug-03
Canada	Easy Opening Plastic Bag Pack Of The Star Seal Type	2271342	7-May-99	2,271,342	Wilfong	30-Mar-04
Mexico	Plastic Bag Pack Adapted to leave No Residue on a Supporting Rack	PA/A/1999/003763	22-Apr-99	212880	Fletcher, et al	10 <b>-</b> Feb-03
Canada	Plastic Bag Pack Adapted To Leave No Residue on a Supporting Rack	2268608	12-Apr-99	2,268,608	Fletcher, et al	21-Nov-00
USA	Dispenser for Merchandise Bags	09/207,013	7-Dec-98	6,264,035	Petrie	24-Jul-01
EP	Easy Opening Plastic Bag Pack	99303800.9	14-May-99	EP0974527	Wilfong	6-Aug-03
USA	Easy opening plastic bag pack of the star-seal type	09/121,804	23-Jul-98	5,941,393	Wilfong	24-Aug-99
USA	Plastic Bag Pack Adapted To Leave No Residue On A Supporting Rack	09/064,454	22-Apr-98	5,881,882	Fletcher, et al	16-Mar-99
USA	Easy dispense Plastic Merchandise Bag Dispenser	08/948,769	10-Oct-97	5,979,841	Paraneo et al	9-Nov-99

	Wilfong		28-Oct-14	MX/a/2014/013093	Divisional - Consumer Bags and Process of Manufacture (C-fold)	Mexico
	Wilfong	D552901	28-Sep-06	29/266783	Rack System	USA
	Wilfong		14-Mar-14	PCT/US14/29387	Mineral Containing Films	PCT
	Wilfong		14-Mar-14	14/213477	Mineral Containing Films	USA
	Wilfong		14-Mar-14	PCT/US14/29337	Gusseted Bags with a Tab	PCT
PENDING	Wilfong		14-Mar-14	14/213,182	Gusseted Bags with a Tab	USA
PENDING			14-Mar-14	PCT/US14/29254	Reinforced Bags	PCT
PENDING	Wilfong		14-Mar-14	14/213,319	Reinforced Bags	USA
PENDING			26-Nov-13	PCT/US13/72041	Bags with Coupons	PCT
PENDING			26-Nov-13	13/836,712	Bags with Coupons	USA
16-Sep-97	Wilfong, et al	5,667,173	13-Nov-95	08/558,963	A Compact Rack Construction For Mounting T-Shirt Type Plastic Bag	USA
8-Dec-98	Wilfong, et al	5,845,779	3-Jul-96	08/674,893	T-Shirt Type Plastic Bag Pack Adapted To Leave No Residue On A Supporting Rack	USA
25-Nov-97	Paraneo et al	5,690,229	12-Nov-96	08/747,366	Easy Dispense T-Shirt Bags	USA
20-Jul-99	Paraneo et al	5,924,573	20-Jan-97	08/785,859	Easy Dispense Plastic Bag Dispensing System	USA
	Wilfong, et al	2,207,976	16-Jun-97	2207976	T-Shirt Type Plastic Bag Pack Adapted To Leave No Residue on a Supporting Rack	Canada
2-Feb-01	Fletcher, et al	07700	2-Jul-97	975028	T-Shirt Plastic Bag Pack Adapted To Leave No Residue On A Supporting Rack	Mexico
Grant Date	Inventor	Patent Number	File Date	Application #	Patent Title	Country

## uro Hilex Poly, LLC

		Hinoiosa					
		Cipriano				Paper Bag	
d	and	Castro			EP2481563)	and Method for Making a	Kong
<u>ō</u>	Noe	Yanez		of Jan-27-2011	(Extension of	Clampless Bar Mechanism	Hong
		Hinojosa					
		Cipriano				Paper Bag	
d b	and	Castro				and Method for Making a	
<u> </u>	Noe	Yanez		Jan-27-2011	EP2481563	Clampless Bar Mechanism	Europe
		Hinojosa					
		Cipriano				Paper Bag	
d	and	Castro				and Method for Making a	
Ō	Noe	Yanez		Jan-27-2011	CA2731750	Clampless Bar Mechanism	Canada
		Hinojosa					
		Cipriano				Paper Bag	
d 2014	and	Castro	764618			and Method for Making a	
e Aug-2-2012Jul-1	Noe	Yanez	201201967328	Jan-27-2011	13/014,948	Clampless Bar Mechanism	USA
		Hlubik				Handle Portions	
C. Oct-17-1995	C.	Katherine	5,458,556	Jul-27-1994	08/281371	Bag with Reinforced Integral	USA
Grant Date		Inventor	Patent No.	File Date	Application No.	Patent Title	Country

### DOC, LLC

Country	Country Patent Title	Application #	File Date	Patent Number	Inventor	Grant Date
ASU	Carry-Out Food Container with Structural Insert	11/054,698	2/10/2005	7,578,428		8/25/2009
USA	Window Bag with Polyester Lining and Method of Forming Same	09/009,699	1/20/1998	6,033,114		3/7/2000
USA	Paper Laminate and Method of Manufacture	61/981,023	4/17/2014			

PATENT REEL: 038426 FRAME: 0509

**RECORDED: 04/29/2016**